## The Worshipful Company of Stationers and Newspaper Makers



## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

- 1. This warrant ("the Warrant") is issued by the Worshipful Company of Stationers and Newspaper Makers ("the Company"), **only** to the company named on the warrant certificate. (the "Warrant Holder"). It applies to the named Product, Product Range or Service only.
- If an application is successful following shortlisting and completion of the judging process there is a non-refundable fee of £500.00 + Vat. For the 2021 Warrants the application fee is reduced to £350.00 plus vat. Fees are excluded for Corporate Members.
- 3. A Warrant may be extended on submission of an application form for extension, available from the Chair of the Warrant Committee, and successful re-assessment by the judging panel and payment of the relevant fee of £250.00 + vat. For the 2021 Warrants the application fee is reduced to £185.00 plus vat. The decision of the judging panel on the re-assessment of the Product/Product Range or Service is final.
- Should the ownership of the Warrant Holder or of the Product or Service (as defined below) change, the new owner may apply to the Clerk of the Company for the Warrant to be re-issued in the name of the new owner. The re-issued Warrant will commence with effect from the same date as the original Warrant that it replaces.
- 5. The Warrant is issued by the Company solely for the Product, Product Range or Service named on the Warrant ("the Product").
- 6. Should the Product, Product Range or Service change in any way or be withdrawn from sale, the Warrant will be terminated immediately.
- 7. If the nature of the change(s) is/are to the appearance of the Product or Product Range only, the Warrant Holder may apply to the Company for the Warrant to be re-issued. The decision rests with the Clerk of the Company and the Chair of the Warrants Committee as to whether a Warrant may be re-issued and is at their sole discretion and is final.
- 8. The Warrant expires one year after the date shown on the Warrant Certificate. It can continue to be used in conjunction with promotion of the Product Range or Product or Service, providing reference is made to the year of being a Warrant holder.
- 9. The Company accepts no responsibility for the quality or performance of the Product Range, Product or Service and the Warrant Holder agrees to indemnify the Company against any claim against the Company whatsoever by any third party relating to the Product Range or Product or Service.
- 10. By issuing the Warrant, the Company grants the Warrant Holder a non-exclusive license to use the crest printed on the left-hand bottom quarter of the Warrant Certificate ("the Crest") for the purposes allowed under these terms and Conditions.
- 11. The Warrant Holder may use the Crest both in printed and electronic form on promotional and marketing literature, catalogues and price lists, websites, and packaging relating to the Product Range, Product or Service **only**, but **not** as part of the general promotion of the Warrant Holder, or any of its other Product Ranges, products or services. The Warrant Holder will submit to the Warrant Committee for approval template wording that they propose to use.
- 12. The Company will provide the Warrant Holder with a hi-resolution electronic image of the Crest. The Warrant Holder may not change the image of the Crest in any way whatsoever without the prior express written permission of the Chair of the Warrants Committee
- 13. Breach of any of the above terms and conditions by the Warrant Holder may result in the immediate termination of the Warrant. Upon termination of the Warrant, the Warrant Holder will
  - 13.1 cease to use the Crest on any newly printed or produced promotional and marketing literature, catalogues and price lists and packaging in relation to the Product, Product Range or Service. The Company has the right to request that any such material printed or produced after the date of the termination of the Warrant be destroyed immediately at the cost of the Warrant Holder; and
  - 13.2 remove the Crest from all electronic versions of promotional and marketing literature, catalogues, and price lists and from all websites in relation to the Product, Product Range or Services
- 15. By accepting the Warrant, the Warrant Holder confirms their agreement to be bound by these terms and conditions

www.stationers.org 1 of 2





www.stationers.org 2 of 2